
No. 22-2275

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BROOKE LIERMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
(Lydia Kay Griggsby, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7291
(410) 576-6955 (facsimile)

March 3, 2023
(Corrected)

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Procedural Background	3
Factual Background.....	4
Maryland’s Digital Ad Tax Act	4
Statutory Remedy for Contesting a Tax Liability	6
Allegations in the Amended Complaint.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO FOR DISMISSAL UNDER THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT AND ABUSE OF DISCRETION FOR THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO WITHHOLD DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, BUT THE COURT DOES NOT REVIEW THE MERITS.....	11
II. THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT BARS THIS ENTIRE SUIT.	13
A. The Digital Ad Tax Is a Tax Within the Meaning of the Tax Injunction Act and Not a Penalty.	14
B. Precedents Addressing the Limits of the Federal Taxing Power Do Not Impose Limits on State Taxes, but Even If Their Analysis Applied, the Digital Ad Tax Would Satisfy Their Test for What Constitutes a Tax.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Cannot Overcome Applicable Precedent Demonstrating Why the Digital Ad Tax Is a Tax and Not a Penalty.	21

D.	<i>Valero’s Three-part Test Conflicts with More Recent Supreme Court Precedent, but If the Test Applies, the Digital Ad Tax Constitutes a Tax Under Valero</i>	26
E.	The Tax Injunction Act Bars This Entire Suit, Including All Counts.....	30
III.	COMITY CALLS FOR DISMISSAL OF THIS SUIT.....	32
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN WITHHOLDING INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DISMISSING COUNT IV AS PRUDENTIALY MOOT IN LIGHT OF THE JUDGMENT IN A PARALLEL STATE COURT PROCEEDING THAT IS PENDING APPEAL.....	36
V.	THIS COURT’S PRACTICE IS TO AVOID ADDRESSING THE MERITS WHERE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ADDRESS THEM, BUT IF THE COURT DEPARTS FROM THAT PRACTICE, IT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	40
A.	This Case Presents No Reason for the Court to Depart from Its Customary Practice.....	40
B.	If the Court Reaches the Merits, the Direct Pass-Through Prohibition Regulates Conduct and Does Not Offend the First Amendment.	42
1.	The Direct Pass-Through Prohibition Regulates Conduct, Not Speech.	42
2.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Make the Threshold Showing for a Facial Challenge.	47
3.	At Most § 7.5-102(c) Affects Unprotected Incidental Speech Integral to Unlawful Activity.	48
4.	Content-based and Political Speech Analyses Do Not Apply.....	50
5.	The Act Withstands <i>Central Hudson</i> Analysis.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)	52, 53
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	18, 21, 25
<i>BellSouth Telecomm. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	10, 32, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 51, 53
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	40
<i>Bloom v. O'Brien</i> , 841 F. Supp. 277 (D. Minn. 1993)	44, 51
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11, 51, 53
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. I.R.S.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	9, 15, 17, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	52
<i>City of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	12, 39
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Baltimore</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 865 (D. Md. 2015).....	30
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Baltimore</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 519 (D. Md. 2014).....	27
<i>Club Ass'n v. Wise</i> , 293 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper County</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Comptroller v. Zorzit</i> , 221 Md. App. 274 (2015)	6
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011)	12

<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	18, 28, 33, 34
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Educational Media Co. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 737 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Folio v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 134 F.3d 1211 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Frey v. Comptroller</i> , 422 Md. 111 (2011)	7
<i>Furnitureland S., Inc. v. Comptroller</i> , 364 Md. 126 (2001).....	7
<i>GenOn Mid-Atl., LLC v. Montgomery County, Md.</i> 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 21, 29, 40
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	48, 49
<i>Gonzalez v. Sessions</i> , 894 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2018)	17, 22, 23
<i>Graham v. Dupont</i> , 262 U.S. 234 (1923).....	21
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. City of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	42, 47
<i>Gwozdz v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 738 (4th Cir. 2017)	13, 35
<i>Helvering v. National Grocery Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 282 (1938).....	35
<i>In re SDDS, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944).....	35
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	33, 34

<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 568 U.S. 1022 (2012)	20
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	19, 20-22, 25, 26, 30
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	21, 24
<i>Lynn v. West</i> , 134 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23, 25
<i>Medical Mut. Ins. Co. of N.C. v. Littaua</i> , 35 F.4th 205 (4th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Tully</i> , 639 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	13
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9, 15-21, 26, 28
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	48
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	32, 33, 34, 38
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	49
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 157 P.3d 847 (Wash. 2007) (en banc).....	10, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>New Wellington Fin. Corp. v. Flagship Resort Dev. Corp.</i> , 416 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>New York, Lake Erie & W.R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 153 U.S. 628 (1894).....	19
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Roanoke</i> , 916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)	13, 40
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022).....	45, 51, 52, 53
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	51

<i>Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell</i> , 260 U.S. 386 (1922).....	21, 24
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)....	21, 22, 27
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	13
<i>S-1 v. Spangler</i> , 832 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1987).....	36, 37
<i>Sanchez v. Office of the State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 959 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>United States v. Alicea</i> , 58 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 54 F.4th 826 (4th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>United States v. Chappell</i> , 691 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>United States v. De Leon</i> , 728 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>United States v. High</i> , 997 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	17
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 715 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020)	41, 47
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 395 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	49
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	9, 14, 19, 26-30, 35
<i>Wag More Dogs LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	50

<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	41, 43
<i>Wild Va. v. Council on Env't Quality</i> , 56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	3
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 4, 10, 40-44, 48, 50-53
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	18, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3, 4
Md. Const. art. VI, § 2	3, 28

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 7421	15, 18, 24, 27, 28, 30
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13, 34
47 U.S.C. § 151 note.....	3, 4, 7, 8, 16
47 U.S.C. § 151 note, § 1105(8)(A)(i).....	16
2021 Md. Laws ch. 36.....	30
2021 Md. Laws ch. 37.....	1, 28
2021 Md. Laws ch. 55.....	30
2021 Md. Laws ch. 669, § 1.....	5, 6

Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 1-301(a) (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 2-102(a) (LexisNexis 2022).....	28
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 2-202(a) (LexisNexis 2022).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 2-4A-01 (LexisNexis 2022).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 2-4A-02 (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-101 (LexisNexis 2022).....	5, 23
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-101(c) (LexisNexis 2022)	5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-101(d) (LexisNexis 2022)	5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102 (LexisNexis 2022).....	5, 23
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102(a) (LexisNexis 2022)	4, 21
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102(b)(1) (LexisNexis 2022).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102(b)(2) (LexisNexis 2022).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-102(c) (LexisNexis 2022).....	3, 4, 8, 10-11, 35, 42, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 53
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-103 (LexisNexis 2022).....	4, 5, 23
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-401 (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-402 (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-508 (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-510 (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-510(a)(2) (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-528(a) (LexisNexis 2022).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-532(a) (LexisNexis 2022).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-901 (LexisNexis 2022).....	6

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-902 (LexisNexis 2022).....6

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 13-904 (LexisNexis 2022).....6

Regulations

Md. Code Regs. 03.12.01.02.....5

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 17, 22, 23

International Monetary Fund, “Estimating VAT Pass Through” (Sept. 2015) 46, 54

Webster’s Third New Internat’l Dictionary
(Philip Babcock Gove, *et al.* eds., 2002)..... 17, 22

Werner Antweiler, “Tax Pass-through for Beginners,” (Sept. 29, 2018)..... 46, 54

No. 22-2275
